Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-69290) (Anti Corruption Wing) Samrala, Ludhiana

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3267 of 2018

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ajit Singh (SA) (94631-89241).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ajit Singh handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing. He submits a forwarding letter to the Commission vide letter no. 1384983

dated 02.01.2019 signed by the Superintendent cum PIO, which is taken on record.

3. After going through the supplied information, appellant states that supplied information is incomplete and requested to supply the complete requisite information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang is advised to visit the respondent's office and inspect the official record as per his RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant inspected the official record as per his RTI application and supply the identified pages, if any, to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-69290)

(Anti Corruption Wing) Samrala, Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh Appeal Case No.: 3269 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ajit Singh (SA) (94631-89241).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the

case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states that requisite information is still pending

from the respondent.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ajit Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh

Kang is advised to visit the respondent's office and inspect the official record as per his RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant inspected the official record as per his RTI application and supply the identified pages, if any, to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Surjit Singh Saini

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Bishan Singh, R/o 263, Khuria Kingra, Backside Punjab Sweet Shop, Nakodar Road, Jalandhar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o District Revenue Office, Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Revenue Office, Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3282 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Pal Singh (Clerk) (82830-19915).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 26.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Pal Singh states that requisite information cannot be supplied to the appellant as it relates with third party and reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 769-B dated 01.01.2019 signed by District Revenue Officer cum PIO, Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh Saini is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that

he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative (s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh		
Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> , Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u>		
	Sh. Rakesh Sharma (98884-01973)	
(Regd. Post)	R/o 182/12, Main Bazar, Katra Parja,	
	I/s Hathi Gate, Amritsar	Appellant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Nagar Nigam, Ranjit Avenue,	
	Amritsar	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Commissioner, Nagar Nigam,	
	Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar	Respondent
Appeal Case No.: 3298 of 2018		
Present:	Nobody present.	
<u>ORDER</u>		

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 01.01.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that due to health issue he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he also requested to supply the complete information. This mail is taken on record.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decide on merit basis.

5. Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> **post.**

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rakesh Sharma (98884-01973)

(Regd. Post) R/o 182/12, Main Bazar, Katra Parja, I/s Hathi Gate, Amritsar Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Local Govt. Department, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector- 35 A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Director, Local Govt. Department, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector- 35 A, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam, Amritsar

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 3299 of 2018Present:Nobody on behalf of the appellant.
For the respondent: Sh. D.P.Verma (SA O/o Director, Local Govt.,
Chandigarh) (80541-15695)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. D.P.Verma states that RTI application was transferred the concerned office which is Nagar Nigam, Amritsar. He submits the following:

- Copy of letter no. 40643 dated 18.07.2018 signed by PIO cum Superintendent.
- Copy of letter no. 52682 dated 12.09.2018 signed by FAA cum Assistant Director Elections.

Both letters are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 01.01.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that due to health issue he is unable to attend today's hearing. In that email he also requested to supply the complete information. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I observed that notice of hearing was also sent to the Respondent PIO, Office of Nagar Nigam, Amritsar and FAA, Office of Nagar Nigam, Amritsar.

Another opportunity is given to the <u>Respondent PIO, Office of Nagar Nigam</u>, <u>Amritsar and FAA, Office of Nagar Nigam, Amritsar</u> to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

It is also observed that a letter no. 72382 dated 26.12.2018 signed by Sh. Jaspal Singh, PIO cum Superintendent, Grade-1, through which duty was assigned to First Appellate Authority, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar to represent this case before the Commission on the hearing fixed for 02.01.2019 i.e. today but the First Appellate Authority, Nagar Nigam, Amritsar failed to do so.

5. Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decide on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
<u>post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Rajwant Singh

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Joginder Singh 46/4, Civil Lines, Gurdaspur-143521

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Director, Punjab State Educational

Research and Training, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools) SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 3304 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Indu Batra (Superintendent) (98888-93057).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Indu Batra states that requisite information is under process and cannot be supplied to the appellant.. She also mentioned that reply has been sent to the appellant. She submits a copy of letter no. 1376 dated 31.12.2018 signed by PIO, SCERT, Pupiab which is taken an record

Punjab, which is taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Pawan K. Kaushal (94640-36707)

(Regd. Post) House No. 43, Patel Nagar, Opposite Bopal Jathedar Gurudwara, Peer Chaudhary Road, Kapurthala

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o PSEB, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chairman, PSEB, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 3309 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Baljinder Kaur (Assistant Secy.)(99888-90046)along with Ms. Rupinder Kaur (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Baljinder Kaur states that requisite information cannot be supplied

to the appellant as it relates with third party. She also states that reply was sent to the appellant and appellant filed first appeal which was disposed of by the First Appellate Authority.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Ms. Sunita Rani (94633-37127)

(Regd. Post) D/o Sh. Piare Lal C/o Goyal News Agency, Mour Mandi, Tehsil Mour, District Bathinda-151509 Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, PSEB, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice Chairman, PSEB, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 3311 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Nirdosh Sharma (Assistant Secy.) along with Sh. Dhaminder Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.09.2018. Accordingly the case

was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Nirdosh Sharma states that requisite information relates with third party and cannot be supplied to the appellant as it relates with third party. She also states that reply was sent to the appellant and appellant filed first appeal which was disposed of by the First Appellate Authority. She submits a reply dated 27.12.2018 signed by Sh. Sukhwinder Kaur Saroiya, PIO(G), PSEB, SAS Nagar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did she file any reply in this regard, which shows that she has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, another 4. opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M. 5.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. K. K. Jindal (94172-87581, 88473-10898) House No. 25883/14089, Very Near Gole Chakkar, Ganesha Basti, Bathinda-151001

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 3330 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Dr. K. K. Jindal, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 28.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Dr. K.K.Jindal states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in

this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as

RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per his RTI application before the next date of hearing positively. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Dr. K. K. Jindal (94172-87581, 88473-10898)

House No. 25883/14089, Very Near Gole Chakkar, Ganesha Basti, Bathinda-151001

Versus

Appellant

Versu

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 3331 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Dr. K. K. Jindal, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 28.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Dr. K.K.Jindal states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in

this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as

RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per his RTI application before the next date of hearing positively. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Mehar Chand Singla (98157-99011)

#128, Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bathinda Road, Bathinda

Versus

Appellant

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gobindpura Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gobindpura Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 3335 of 2018

Present: Sh. Madan Lal on behalf of the appellant. Nobody on behalf of the respondent. Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 01.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is found that a letter dated 26.12.2018 from the appellant has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 45 dated 01.01.2019 through which appellant, Sh. Mehar Chand Singla authorized Sh. Madan Lal to appear on his behalf in this case.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per his RTI application along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-69290)

(Anti Corruption Wing) Samrala, Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary Education (Schools), Punjab Govt., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3399 of 2018

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ajit Singh (SA) (94631-89241).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.10.2018. Accordingly the

case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states that requisite information is still pending

from the respondent.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ajit Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh

Kang is advised to visit the respondent's office and inspect the official record as per his RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant inspected the official record as per his RTI application and supply the identified pages, if any, to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 02.01.2019 (11:30 AM)